

No. 38941-0-II

IN THE
COURT OF APPEALS, DIVISION II
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

CITY OF TACOMA,

Plaintiff/Respondent

and

JOHNNIE E. LOVELACE, LOIS S. COOPER, and
JAMES V. LYONS and RENEE D. LYONS

Intervenor-Plaintiffs/Appellants,

v.

NORTHSHORE INVESTORS, LLC, NORTHSHORE GOLF
ASSOCIATES, INC., and HERITAGE SAVINGS BANK,

Defendants/Respondents.

FILED
COURT OF APPEALS
DIVISION II
09 NOV 13 PM 3:52
STATE OF WASHINGTON
BY
DEPUTY

REPLY BRIEF OF APPELLANTS

Steven D. Robinson, WSBA #12999
Gary D. Huff, WSBA #06185
Sarah B. Bowman WSBA #38199
Karr Tuttle Campbell
1201 Third Avenue, Suite 2900
Seattle, Washington 98101-3028
(206) 223-1313
Attorneys for Appellants Lovelace, Cooper
and Lyons

ORIGINAL

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. ARGUMENT 1

 A. Intervenor’s Restrictive Covenant and Common
 Plan-Based Claims Were Not Before the Court on
 Investor’s and Associates’ Summary Judgment
 Motion..... 1

 1. Pleadings..... 1

 2. Oral Argument and the Court’s Oral Ruling 4

 3. Though Not Conventional Third-Party
 Beneficiaries, Intervenor’s are Entitled to
 Enforce the Restrictive Covenant Created
 by the OSTA 5

 4. The Benefits of a Running Restrictive
 Covenant May Be Enforced by Remote
 Parties 5

 5. The OSTA’s Running Covenant Terms and
 Language Have Legal Significance and
 Cannot be Ignored or Disregarded 7

 6. Intervenor’s Common Plan Claims are not
 Based on Conventional Third Party
 Beneficiary Status 11

 B. The OSTA Conveyed a Non-Possessory Real
 Property Interest to Tacoma 12

II. CONCLUSION 13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page</u>
CASES	
<u>Burton v. Douglas County</u> , 65 Wn.2d 619, 399 P.2d 68 (1965).....	8
<u>Deep Water Brewing v. Fairway Resources Ltd.</u> , 2009 Wash. App. Lexis 2327, 215 P.3d 990 (2009)	6, 7, 11
<u>Fransen v. Board of Natural Resources</u> , 66 Wn.2d 672, 404 P.2d 432 (1965)	13
<u>Johnson v. Mt. Baker Park Presbyterian Church</u> , 113 Wash. 458, 194 Pac. 536 (1920).....	12
<u>King County v. Boundary Review Board</u> , 122 Wn.2d 648, 860 P.2d 1024 (1993)	2
<u>Lake Limerick v. Hunt Mfd. Homes</u> , 120 Wn. App. 246, 84 P.2d 295 (2004)	12
<u>Lakeview Condo v. Apartment Sales</u> , 146 Wn.2d 194, 43 P.2d 1233 (2002).....	11
<u>Mayer v. Pierce County Medical Bureau</u> , 80 Wn. App. 416, 909 P.2d 1323 (1995)	9
<u>Riss v. Angel</u> , 131 Wn.2d 612, 934 P.2d 669 (1997)	9
<u>Rodruck v. Sand Point Etc. Comm.</u> , 48 Wn.2d 565, 295 P.2d 714 (1956)	7
<u>Save Sea Lawn Acres v. Mercer</u> , 140 Wn. App. 411, 166 P.3d 770 (2007)	6
<u>Seattle v. Fender</u> , 42 Wn.2d 213, 254 P.2d 470 (1953)	8
<u>Shafer v. Board of Trustees</u> , 76 Wn. App. 267, 883 P.2d 1387 (1994).....	8
<u>Slater v. Bird</u> , 40 Wn.2d 848, 246 P.2d 460 (1952).....	2
<u>State v. Whatcom Cy. Superior Court</u> , 103 Wn.2d 610, 694 P.2d 27 (1985)	13
<u>Stokes v. Kummer</u> , 85 Wn. App. 682, 936 P.2d 4 (1997)	5

<u>Tacoma v. O'Brien</u> , 85 Wn.2d 266, 534 P.2d 114 (1975)	13
<u>Vikingstad v. Baggott</u> , 46 Wn.2d 494, 282 P.2d 824 (1955)	5
<u>Wagner v. Wagner</u> , 95 Wn.2d 94, 621 P.2d 1279 (1980).....	9
<u>Wilson Court v. Tony Maroni's, Inc.</u> , 134 Wn.2d 692, 952 P.2d 590 (1998)	8
<u>Zunino v. Rajewski</u> , 140 Wn. App. 215, 165 P.3d 57 (2007).....	10

STATUTES

RCW 64.04.010	10
RCW 64.040.020.....	10

OTHER AUTHORITIES

17 William B. Stoebuck & John W. Weaver, <u>Real Estate: Property Law</u> , Washington Practice, § 3.2 (2d. ed. 2004)	5
17 William B. Stoebuck & John W. Weaver, <u>Real Estate: Property Law</u> , Washington Practice, § 3.20 (2d. ed. 2004).....	11
20 Am. Jur. 2d <u>Covenants, Conditions, and Restrictions</u> § 28 (1995).....	8
5 Richard R. Powell, <u>Powell on Real Property</u> 670[2] (1991).....	8
Restatement (Third) of the Law of Property: Servitudes, § 2.14 (1998).....	12

TREATISES

William B. Stoebuck, <u>Running Covenants: An Analytical Primer</u> , 52 Wash. L. Rev. 861 (1977)	8
